on Energy and Commodity derivatives excluding trading activities »on Energy and Commodity derivatives excluding trading activities »
 Starting 2010 the Group has decided to report on a separate line in the

income statement the volatility on Energy and Commodity derivatives,
l di t di ti iti d f i h d i t lifi dexcluding trading activities, used for economic hedging not qualified

for hedge accounting as defined in IAS 39. This new line is named
« Net changes in fair value on Energy and Commodity derivatives,
excluding trading activities » and is located below EBITDAexcluding trading activities » and is located below EBITDA

 No impact on EDF net income and equity. Regarding 2009 EBITDA,
impact -€539 million of which -€332 million on revenues and -€207 millionimpact €539 million of which €332 million on revenues and €207 million
on fuel and energy purchases

 This change in presentation leads to a prior year comparative informationThis change in presentation leads to a prior year comparative information
and improve the presentation of operating performance, in order to ensure
better consistency with Group financial guidance

51

Simplified adjusted 2009 income statementp j
In € million

2009
As published

IFRIC18 IFRIC12 IAS 39
2009

adjusted

Sales 66,336 195 5 (332) 66,204
Fuel and energy purchases (26,558) (207) (26,765)
Other external expenses (11,231) (11,231)
Personnel expenses (11,452) (11,452)

Taxes other than income taxes (2,917) (2,917)
Other operating income and expenses 3,288 (5) 3,283

EBITDA 17,466 195 - (539) 17,122
Net changes in fair value on Energy & Commodity
derivatives, excluding trading activities 539 539

Net depreciation and amortization & increases in provisions
for renewal (7,466) (201) 1 (7,666)

(Impairment) / reversals (66) (66)(Impairment) / reversals (66) (66)
Other income and expenses 173 173

EBIT 10,107 (6) 1 - 10,102
Financial result (4 525) (4 525)Financial result (4,525) (4,525)
Income before taxes of consolidated companies 5,582 (6) 1 5,577
EDF Net income 3,905 (4) 1 - 3,902
C t t i (1) 3 923 (4) 1 3 920

52 (1) Excluding non recurring items

Current net income(1) 3,923 (4) 1 - 3,920

Adjusted Cash Flow Statement 2009j
In € million

2009

As published
IFRIC 18 IFRIC 12 IAS 39

2009

adjusted
EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) 17,466 195 - (539) 17,122
C f ( ) ( )Cancellation of non-cash items included in EBITDA (3,105) 539 (2,566)
Net financial expenses disbursed (1,408) (1,408)
Income taxes paid (963) (963)
Other elements 143 143
Funds From Operations (FFO) 12,133 195 12,328
Change in net Working Capital Requirements (378) (195) (573)
Gross CAPEX (12,118) (12,118)
Net proceeds from sale of assets 1,224 1,224p , ,
Free Cash Flow 861 861
Dedicated assets (1,902) (1,902)
External growth financial investments (14,336) (14,336)
Dividends paid in cash (1 311) (1 311)Dividends paid in cash (1,311) (1,311)
Other monetary items (699) (699)
Monetary change in net financial debt (17,387) (17,387)
Effects of change in scope 453 453
Eff t f fl t ti (760) (760)Effects of currency fluctuations (760) (760)
Other non-monetary changes (326) (326)
Change in net financial debt (18,020) (18,020)
Net Financial Debt – Opening balance 24,476 24,476